

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/27/2022 10:04 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100889-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN BOESPFLUG,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR &
INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

BRIAN J. BAKER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 54491
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300
OID No. 91023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. In January and February 2015, L&I Began Receiving Complaints About Boespflug’s Failure to Call before Visiting Sites for Inspections.....	3
	B. Boespflug Complained to Human Resources Nearly a Year after Ault “Cancelled” Tickets Boespflug Issued in May 2015 for Insufficient Evidence.....	4
	C. The Department Received More Complaints About Boespflug.....	6
	D. Boespflug Received His Annual Performance Evaluation Report.....	7
	E. All Inspectors’ Inspection Areas are Rotated.....	8
	F. The Department Provided Boespflug a Newer Car 10	
	G. February 7, 2017, Meeting.....	11
	H. Boespflug’s Other Reports to the State Auditor.....	11
	I. State Auditor’s Office Investigation Finds No Improper Governmental Action.....	12
IV.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12

V.	WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	14
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Adheres to Precedent.....	15
	1. A causation element is firmly established in Washington common law as to cases involving retaliation	15
	2. The plain language of RCW 42.40.050(1)(a) supplies a cause of action only when there has been a negative employment action in response to whistleblowing activity	17
	3. RCW 42.40’s list of whistleblower-linked prohibited conduct does not negate the requirement of causation	22
	4. Even if causation was not required as part of a prima facie case, evidence of causation must exist to survive summary judgment when the employer proffers evidence of non- retaliatory reasons.....	24
	B. Given the Singular Nature of this Case, This is Not an Issue of Public Importance.....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Hous. Auth. of City of Seattle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Bd. of Trade v. Hayden</i> , 4 Wn. 263, 30 P. 87 (1892).....	24
<i>Boespflug v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. 83301-4-I, 2022 WL 594288 (Feb. 28, 2022 Wash. App. Div. 1) (unpublished).....	14, 17, 28, 29
<i>Briley v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 236 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Cornwell v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 403, 430 P.3d 229 (2018).....	21
<i>Estate of Jones</i> , 170 Wn. App. 594, 287 P.3d 610 (2012).....	27
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	16
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	19
<i>In re Indian Trail Trunk Sewer</i> , 35 Wn. App. 840, 670 P.2d 675 (1983).....	26
<i>Kitsap Bank v. Denley</i> , 177 Wn. App. 559, 312 P.3d 711 (2013).....	25
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	19

<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538 (1986)	26
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973) .	14, 15
<i>Reynaga v. Roseburg Forest Prods.</i> , 847 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 268, 358 P.3d 1139 (2015).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Bond v. State</i> , 62 Wn.2d 487, 383 P.2d 288 (1963).....	26
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	18, 24
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 195 Wn. App. 261, 381 P.3d 84 (2016).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 143 Wn.2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001).....	19
<i>State v. Weatherwax</i> , 188 Wn.2d 139, 392 P.3d 1054 (2017).....	24
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	21, 26
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	21

<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	26
---	----

Statutes

RCW 42.40	1, 22
RCW 42.40.050	1, 2, 17, 25
RCW 42.40.050(1)(a).....	18
RCW 42.40.050(1)(b)	18
RCW 42.40.050(2)	1, 15, 24, 28
RCW 42.50.050.....	17
RCW 49.40.050(2)	25
RCW 49.60.210.....	15
RCW 49.60.210(2)	16

Rules

CR 56.....	28
GR 14.1.....	28
RAP 7.2(e).....	13
RAP 13.4	2
RAP 13.4(b).....	30
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	17, 28, 29
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	17

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 29

Other Authorities

Reprisal, *Merriam-Webster's Unabridged Dictionary*,
Merriam-Webster, <https://unabridged.merriam-webster.com/unabridged/reprisal>..... 20

Retaliation, *Black's Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) 19, 20
